flow. Consequently, Management has established bank
accounts for these currencies, to reduce costs and lower
the risk.

A similar decrease in the foreign exchange rates will have
a corresponding effect on the profit before tax and pre-tax
equity.

The sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables
remain constant. The impact on profit before tax and
pre-tax equity is based on those financial instruments
denominated in foreign currencies that were recognised at
the respective balance sheet dates.

Liquidity risk
The Group ensures sufficient liquidity resources by
liquidity management. The Group’s policy is to secure
adequate liquidity to always meet the planned future
financial and operational payment obligations for a
minimum of the next 12 months period. For those
purposes, group management monitors liquidity budgets,
which are updated on an ongoing basis.

On 31 December 2021, the Group’s cash and cash
equivalents amounted to DKKt 59,260 (2020: DKKt 3,327).
The cash reserve and expected operating cash flows are
considered to be adequate to meet the obligations of the
Group as they fall due.

RELESYS ANNUAL REPORT 2021 51 Financial StatementsREACH / ENGAGE / UNITE

Sensitivity to a 10% increase in USD exchange rate 2021 2020

Effect on profit before tax 6 149

Effect on pre-tax equity 6 149

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign

currency at the reporting date are as follows:

Sensitivity to a 10% increase in SEK exchange rate 2021 2020

Effect on profit before tax 45 42

Effect on pre-tax equity 45 42

SENSITIVITY TO A 10% INCREASE IN SEK EXCHANGE

2021 <1 year
1 to 5
years > 5 years Total

Interest-bearing liabilities 2,314 472 167 2,953

Lease liabilities 1,152 696 - 1,847

Trade and other payables 1,955 - 729 2,684

Total 5,420 1,168 896 7,484

The table below summaries the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual
undiscounted payments which include estimated interest payments:

2020 <1 year
1 to 5
years > 5 years Total

Interest-bearing liabilities 118 590 168 876

Lease liabilities 1,0037 1,350 - 2,387

Trade and other payables 6,735 - 720 7,455

Total 7,890 1,940 888 10,718

Management has assessed the carrying amount to be equivalent to the fair value of the liabilities.

A similar decrease in the foreign exchange rates will have a corresponding effect on the profit before tax and

pre-tax equity.

The sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The impact on profit before tax and pre-

tax equity is based on those financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies that were recognised at

the respective balance sheet dates.

LIQUIDITY RISK

The Group ensures sufficient liquidity resources by liquidity management. The Group’s policy is to secure